

4th Civil No. G059971

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

PAUL J. BEAUDREAU,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BURNHAM USA EQUITIES, INC.,
et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2019-01102369-CU-PA-CJC
Honorable Deborah Servino

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

DIEDERICH & ASSOCIATES
*Robert E. Henke (SBN 150736)
rhenke@travelers.com
21680 Gateway Center Drive
Suite 100
Diamond Bar, California 91765
(909) 612-3908 / Fax: (855) 260-0261

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
rolson@gmsr.com
*Gary J. Wax (SBN 265490)
gwax@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents Burnham Equities, Inc.,
Seal Beach Village SPE, Inc., and Seal Beach Village LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
A. A driver pulling into a perpendicular parking spot at defendants' strip-mall mistakenly presses the accelerator instead of the brake, vaulting over a concrete wheel-stop and raised curb, injuring plaintiff who was walking on the pedestrian walkway.	17
B. Plaintiff sues the strip-mall owner and affiliated parties for failing to protect him from the errant driver.	18
C. The trial court, following this Court's precedent in <i>Jefferson v. Qwik Korner Market</i> , grants summary judgment for the defense, finding no legal duty owed to plaintiff.	19
D. The trial court enters judgment; plaintiff appeals.	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Trial Court's Evidentiary Rulings Were Correct.	24
A. The trial court properly considered defendants' declarations.	24
B. Fact witnesses cannot permissibly opine on legal issues, such as duty and foreseeability.	27
C. The court was well within its discretion in excluding the hearsay police report.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. Defendants Owe No Duty To Forecast And Prevent A Freak Accident: Where A Car Attempting To Park Vaults Over Both The Concrete Wheel-Stop And Curb And Drives Onto The Pedestrian Walkway.	30
A. Duty and its foreseeability component are <i>legal</i> determinations for the court.	31
B. An injury is legally foreseeable only if its occurrence is <i>reasonably</i> likely.	32
C. The remote possibility that a parking car would vault over two concrete barriers does not warrant imposing a duty to fortify pedestrian walkways.	34
1. <i>Jefferson v. Qwik Korner Market</i> —from this District and Division—is on all fours and establishes that the accident was not legally reasonably foreseeable.	34
2. Plaintiff’s attempts to distinguish <i>Jefferson</i> fail.	39
3. No authority imposes a legal duty on defendants contrary to <i>Jefferson’s</i> no-duty holding.	43
4. <i>Jefferson</i> remains good law.	45
5. Plaintiff’s vague national statistics and anecdotes neither impose a duty nor undermine <i>Jefferson’s</i> no-duty holding.	51
D. Public policy factors also compel rejecting plaintiff’s proffered novel, burdensome duty.	55
E. Plaintiff’s additional facts are immaterial.	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. Plaintiff's "Other" Claims Are Just The Same Duty Under Other Guises.	63
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATION	69
ATTACHMENTS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.204(D)	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	43
<i>Andrews v. Wells</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 533	66
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	28, 31, 36, 42, 43, 51, 55, 57
<i>Annocki v. Peterson Enterprises, LLC</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 32	66
<i>Asplund v. Selected Investments in Financial Equities, Inc.</i> (2000) 86 Cal.App.4th 26	28
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	33
<i>Barker v. Wah Low</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 710	39
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1473	66
<i>Behr v. Santa Cruz County</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 697	29
<i>Benson v. Honda Motor Co.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1337	53
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49	43, 44
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	56
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205	57
<i>Chatmon v. Church's Fried Chicken</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 1974) 211 S.E.2d 2	39
<i>Christoff v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 118	65
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1372	67
<i>Cole v. Town of Los Gatos</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 749	60
<i>Edwards v. California Sports, Inc.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1284	65
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	56
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Abbott</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1012	46
<i>Foroudi v. Aerospace Corporation</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 992	27
<i>Furman v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 416	29
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013	45
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 29	66
<i>Grotheer v. Escape Adventures, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1283	28
<i>Hayman v. Block</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 629	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	42
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. State Wat. Resources Control Bd.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 548	46
<i>Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 112	43
<i>Jefferson v. Qwik Korner Market, Inc.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 990	13, 19, 32-36, 38-41, 57, 59
<i>Johnson v. Hatoum</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1970) 239 So.2d 22	39
<i>Johnston v. De La Guerra Properties</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 394	67
<i>Kerrigan v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal., Sept. 15, 2015, No. EDCV 15-00088-VAP (KKx)) 2015 WL 12669869	49
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	31, 57, 59
<i>Lindstrom v. Hertz Corp.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 644	55
<i>Lujan v. Minagar</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1040	25
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> (Ill. 2006) 856 N.E.2d 1048	51
<i>Martinez v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal., Sept. 19, 2019, No. SACV 18-1296 JVS (KESx)) 2019 WL 6655272	50
<i>Nalwa v. Cedar Fair, L.P.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1148	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>O'Bryant v. Walgreen Co.</i> (S.D.Miss. 2019) 387 F.Supp.3d 693	47, 48, 53, 54
<i>O'Bryant v. Walgreen Company</i> (5th Cir. 2020) 802 Fed.Appx. 826	48
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	32
<i>Osmond v. EWAP, Inc.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 842	25
<i>Oswald v. Costco Wholesale Corporation</i> (Idaho 2020) 473 P.3d 809	32, 51
<i>Papelian v. State of California</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 958	42
<i>Parish v. L.M. Daigle Oil Co., Inc.</i> (La.Ct.App. 1999) 742 So.2d 18	32, 50
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	31
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1591	45
<i>People v. McVey</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 405	29
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	30
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	29
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607	61, 62
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	24, 28, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Robison v. Six Flags Theme Parks Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1294	44, 45, 47
<i>Rodriguez v. Del Sol Shopping Center Associates, L.P.</i> (N.M. 2014) 326 P.3d 465	32, 51
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	31, 51, 57
<i>Sakai v. Massco Investments, LLC</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1178	59, 61
<i>Sangster v. Paetkau</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 151	63
<i>Scott S. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 326	29
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181	42
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	27
<i>Springtree Properties, Inc. v. Hammond</i> (Fla. 1997) 692 So.2d 164	32, 50
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Bell</i> (D.Kan. 2014) 30 F.Supp.3d 1085	32, 51, 53, 54
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	27
<i>Taylor v. Financial Casualty & Surety, Inc.</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 966	24
<i>The MEGA Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1522	46
<i>Thompson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 154	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Thompson v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1352	28
<i>Truax v. Roulhac</i> (Pa.Super.Ct. 2015) 126 A.3d 991	32, 51
<i>Tucker v. CBS Radio Stations, Inc.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1246	33
<i>Tucker v. Lombardo</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 457	38
<i>Ulwelling v. Crown Coach Corp.</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 96	34, 38
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	30, 44, 61, 66
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312	31, 33
<i>Vulk v. State Farm General Insurance Company</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 243	28
<i>Wawanesa Mut. Ins. Co. v. Matlock</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 583	47
<i>Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1429	47
Constitution and Statutes	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13	30
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c	24, 27, 63
Evid. Code, § 354	30
Evid. Code, § 669	40
Evid. Code, § 1200	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Veh. Code, § 12805	42
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1350	63
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1352	24
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(d)	18, 20, 21, 22
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1105(c)	46
Other Authorities	
Annot., Liability of owner or operator of parking lot for personal injuries caused by movement of vehicles (1971) 38 A.L.R.3d 138 (cumulative supp.)	49
Restatement Second of Torts, section 344	57
